

No. 01-1269

*In the Supreme Court of the United States*

CITY OF CUYAHOGA FALLS, ET AL.,

*Petitioners*

V.

BUCKEYE COMMUNITY HOPE FOUNDATION, ET AL.,

*Respondents*

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL  
RIGHTS UNDER LAW, THE LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR  
CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW OF THE BOSTON BAR  
ASSOCIATION, THE LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL  
RIGHTS OF THE SAN FRANCISCO BAY AREA, THE  
WASHINGTON LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS  
AND URBAN AFFAIRS AND  
THE LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW  
OF TEXAS AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS

BARBARA ARNWINE  
THOMAS J. HENDERSON\*  
CHERYL L. ZIEGLER  
JONATHAN P. HOOKS

LAWYERS' COMMITTEE  
FOR CIVIL RIGHTS  
UNDER LAW  
1401 New York Ave., N.W.  
Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 662-8600

\* Counsel of Record

NADINE M. COHEN

EVA JEFFERSON PATERSON

LAWYERS' COMMITTEE  
FOR CIVIL RIGHTS  
UNDER LAW OF THE  
BOSTON BAR  
ASSOCIATION

294 Washington Street  
Suite 443  
Boston, MA 02108  
(617) 482-1145

LAWYERS' COMMITTEE  
FOR CIVIL RIGHTS OF  
THE SAN FRANCISCO  
BAY AREA

131 Steuart Street  
Suite 400  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
(415) 543-9444

REED COLFAX

JAVIER N. MALDONADO

WASHINGTON  
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE  
FOR CIVIL RIGHTS  
AND URBAN AFFAIRS

11 DuPont Circle  
Suite 400  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 319-1000

LAWYERS' COMMITTEE  
FOR CIVIL RIGHTS  
UNDER LAW OF TEXAS

2311 North Flores  
San Antonio, TX 78212  
(210) 736-1503

*Of Counsel:*

MICHAEL CHURCHILL  
PUBLIC INTEREST  
LAW CENTER OF  
PHILADELPHIA

125 South 9th Street  
Suite 700  
Philadelphia, PA 19107  
(215) 627-7100

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. TO ASSESS MOTIVES BEHIND MUNICIPAL ACTION, COURTS MAY PROPERLY CONSIDER EVIDENCE OF THE DISCRIMINATORY NATURE OF PUBLIC OPPOSITION	6
II. Evidence of public animus has always been probative of municipal discriminatory purpose under the <i>Arlington Heights</i> test.	7
III. Conducting the <i>Arlington Heights</i> inquiry into the motivations behind the referendum petition poses no First Amendment concerns where, as here, no speaker is being silenced or held liable for speech.	12
IV. THERE IS EVIDENCE SUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT PLAINTIFF'S CLAIM FOR INTENTIONAL DISCRIMINATION	16
V. THE FAIR HOUSING ACT PERMITS A CAUSE OF ACTION FOR DISPARATE IMPACT	20
VI. The Fair Housing Act's language, read <i>in pari materia</i> with Title VII, indicates that Congress did not require proof of a defendant's discriminatory intent to state a cause of action	20

VII. The legislative history of the Fair Housing Act indicates a broad intention to end practices supporting residential segregation 22

The Courts of Appeals have uniformly concluded that Title VIII, like Title VII, includes claims based on discriminatory effects, and Congress has rejected efforts to disturb that consistent judicial interpretation 24

Discriminatory effect claims under the Fair Housing Act are properly brought in this context. 28

CONCLUSION 29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b><u>CASES:</u></b>	
<i>Arthur v. City of Toledo</i> , 782 F.2d 565 (6th Cir. 1986)	15, 27
<i>Asbury v. Brougham</i> , 866 F.2d 1276 (10th Cir. 1989)	25
<i>Betsey v. Turtle Creek Assocs.</i> , 736 F.2d 983 (4th Cir. 1984)	27
<i>Buckeye Cmty. Hope Found. v. City of Cuyahoga Falls</i> , 263 F.3d 627 (6th Cir. 2001)	7, 8, 16
<i>Buckeye Cmty. Hope Found. v. City of Cuyahoga Falls</i> , 697 N.E.2d 181 (Ohio 1998)	6, 17
<i>Burton v. Wilmington Parking Auth.</i> , 365 U.S. 715 (1961)	18
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996)	9
<i>Contreras v. City of Chicago</i> , 119 F.3d 1286 (7th Cir. 1997)	10
<i>Crawford v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 458 U.S. 527 (1982)	1, 8
<i>Dailey v. City of Lawton</i> , 425 F.2d 1037 (10th Cir. 1970)	10, 11
<i>Estate of Turner v. Wash. State Dep't of Revenue</i> , 724 P.2d 1013 (Wash. 1986)	11
<i>Gautreaux v. Romney</i> , 448 F.2d 731 (7th Cir. 1971)	18, 19
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960)	9, 11
<i>Griffin v. County Sch. Bd.</i> , 377 U.S. 218 (1964)	9
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971)	21, 22, 25
<i>Halet v. Wend Inv. Co.</i> , 672 F.2d 1035 (9th Cir. 1982)	27
<i>Hanson v. Veterans Admin.</i> ,	

800 F.2d 1381 (5th Cir. 1986) 27  
*Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman*,  
 455 U.S. 363 (1982) 1  
*Hishon v. King & Spalding*,  
 467 U.S. 69 (1984) 14  
*Hunt v. Cromartie*,  
 526 U.S. 541 (1999) 2, 7, 9, 11  
*Hunter v. Erickson*,  
 393 U.S. 385 (1969) 15  
*Hunter v. Underwood*,  
 471 U.S. 222 (1985) 9  
*Huntington Branch, NAACP v. Town of Huntington*,  
 844 F.2d 926 (2d Cir.), *aff'd per curiam*,  
 488 U.S. 15 (1988) 24  
*James v. Valtierra*,  
 402 U.S. 137 (1971) 8  
*Langlois v. Abington Hous. Auth.*,  
 207 F.3d 43 (1st Cir. 2000) 27  
*Lemon v. United States*,  
 564 A.2d 1368 (D.C. 1989) 11  
*Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp. v. Vill. of Arlington Heights*,  
 558 F.2d 1283 (7th Cir. 1977) 25, 26, 27, 28  
*Miller v. Johnson*,  
 515 U.S. 900 (1995) 9, 11, 15  
*Mountain Side Mobile Estates P'ship v. Sec'y of HUD*,  
 56 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 1995) 25, 27  
*N.C. State Bd. of Educ. v. Swann*,  
 402 U.S. 43 (1971) 18  
*Norwood v. Harrison*,  
 413 U.S. 455 (1973) 14, 18  
*Palmore v. Sidoti*,  
 466 U.S. 429 (1984) 19  
*Pers. Adm'r v. Feeney*,  
 442 U.S. 256 (1979) 9  
*Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins*,  
 490 U.S. 228 (1989) 14  
*Prof'l Real Estate Investors, Inc. v. Columbia Pictures  
 Indus., Inc.*, 508 U.S. 49 (1993) 13

*Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.*,  
 530 U.S. 133 (2000) 2  
*Reitman v. Mulkey*,  
 387 U.S. 369 (1967) 8  
*Resident Advisory Bd. v. Rizzo*,  
 564 F.2d 126 (3d Cir. 1977) 23, 24, 25, 26, 27  
*Robinson v. 12 Lofts Realty, Inc.*,  
 610 F.2d 1032 (2d Cir. 1979) 27  
*Rogers v. Lodge*,  
 458 U.S. 613 (1982) 9  
*Runyon v. McCrary*,  
 427 U.S. 160 (1976) 14  
*Shelley v. Kraemer*,  
 334 U.S. 1 (1948) 17, 18, 19  
*Smith v. Town of Clarkton*,  
 682 F.2d 1055 (4th Cir. 1982) 10, 11, 27  
*Thomas v. Bailey*,  
 595 P.2d 1 (Alaska 1979) 11  
*Town of Huntington v. Huntington Branch, NAACP*,  
 488 U.S. 15 (1988) 24, 25, 26, 28  
*Trafficante v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.*,  
 409 U.S. 205 (1972) 22  
  
*United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.*,  
 304 U.S. 144 (1938) 15  
*United States v. City of Birmingham*,  
 727 F.2d 560 (6th Cir. 1984) 10  
*United States v. City of Black Jack*,  
 508 F.2d 1179 (8th Cir. 1974) 27  
*United States v. City of Parma*, 661 F.2d  
 562 (6th Cir. 1981) 10  
*United States v. Mitchell*,  
 580 F.2d 789 (5th Cir. 1978) 27  
*Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.*,  
 429 U.S. 252 (1977) *passim*  
*Vill. of Bellwood v. Dwivedi*,  
 895 F.2d 1521 (7th Cir. 1990) 29  
*Washington v. Davis*,

426 U.S. 229 (1976) 22  
*Washington v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1*,  
458 U.S. 457 (1982) 8  
*Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Trust*,  
487 U.S. 977 (1988) 22  
*White v. Lee*,  
227 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2000) 12  
*Winter v. Royal Oak City Manager*,  
26 N.W.2d 893 (Mich. 1947) 11  
*Wisconsin v. Mitchell*,  
508 U.S. 476 (1993) 13, 14  
*Yick Wo v. Hopkins*,  
118 U.S. 356 (1886) 9, 11

### **MISCELLANEOUS**

42 U.S.C. § 3601 2, 22  
42 U.S.C. § 3604(a) 20, 21  
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2 (1971) 21  
114 Cong. Rec. (1968) 22, 23  
134 Cong. Rec. (1988) 27  
Comment, *Applying the Title VII Prima Facie Case  
to Title VIII Litigation*, 11 Harv. C.R.-C.L.  
L. Rev. 128 (1976) 21, 23  
David Franklin, Comment, *Civil Rights vs. Civil Liberties?  
The Legality of State Court Lawsuits under  
the Fair Housing Act*, 63 U. Chi. L. Rev.  
1607 (1996) 13



Robert Schwemm, *Housing Discrimination:  
Law and Litigation* (2002) 21, 27
